

Mayur

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4614 OF 2025

Yuvraj Subhash Pawar ...Petitioner
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra Thr. G. P. And Ors ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10757 OF 2024**

Yuvraj Subhash Pawar ...Petitioner
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra Throu. Govt
Pleader And Ors ...Respondents

Mr. Vedant Babar i/by Mr. Rahul S. Kadam, for Petitioners in both petitions.

Mr. A.A. Alaspurkar, AGP for Respondent No. 1-State.

Mr. Akshay Pawar a/w Priyanka Acharya i/b Adv. Sonal Mishal, for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

**CORAM : M.S. Sonak &
Advait M. Sethna, JJ.**

DATED : 19 September 2025

P.C.:-

1. Mr. Vedant Babar, learned counsel for the petitioner points out that this petition is connected with Writ Petition No. 4614 of 2025 instituted by this very petition. He states that it would be appropriate if both the petitions are heard

together.

2. It is now pointed out to us that our assignment relates only to the Writ Petition of the year 2024 and not Writ Petition of the year 2025.

3. Therefore, Mr. Babar states that he will move the Hon'ble Chief Justice to obtain orders for both these petitions to be taken up together by the appropriate bench as may be designated.

4. In order to enable Mr. Babar to take the above steps, at his request, we refer the hearing in this petition to 10th October 2025.

(Advait M. Sethna, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J.)